Agenda Item: 3L-9
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:  February 7, 2023 (X) Consent () Regular
() Ordinance () Public Hearing

Department:  Environmental Resources Management

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file Amendment No. 2 to
the State of Florida, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Agreement
No. 19PB1 (Agreement), for the Jupiter/Carlin Shore Protection Project (Project),
extending the Agreement termination from December 30, 2022 to December 30, 2023.

Summary: On October 8, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners approved the
Agreement (R2019-1541) providing FDEP cost-share for nourishment construction and
first year post construction monitoring, and authorized the County Administrator, or
designee, to sign all future time extensions and minor amendments associated with the
Agreement. Amendment No. 1 (R2021-0915) extended the termination date by 21
months. Amendment No. 2 extends the Agreement one additional year. The United
States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) completed a 2020 Flood Control and Coastal
Emergencies (FCCE) nourishment to repair storm damage associated with Hurricanes
Irma and Dorian. Due to the timing of the 100% federally funded FCCE Project, the FDEP
funding provided by the Agreement was not used during the original term. In accordance
with County PPM CW-0-051, all delegated contracts/agreements/grants must be

submitted by the initiating department as a receive and file agenda item. There is no
cost to the County. District 1 (SF)

Background and Justification: The Project was most recently nourished by the County
in 2022 using 50% FDEP cost-share provided by the Agreement. Amendment No. 2 will

extend eligibility for FDEP cost-share of permit-required physical and biological
monitoring by one year.

Attachments:

1. Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 19PB1
2. Delegation of Authority

Recommended by: /ﬁéﬁ?ﬁh %@W SF 12/19/22

epartment ctor{— Date

Approved by: S 1“0{_12

Assistant County Administrator Date




























